
COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES 
WA!MlNGTON D.C. 20548 

B-216664 

February 4, 1985 

I’ To the President of the Senate and the 
‘Y., Speaker of the House of Representatives 

On January 4, 1985, the President's fourth special 
message for fiscal year 1985 was submitted to the Congress 
pursuant to the Impoundment Control Act of 1974. The special 
message proposes two new deferrals totalling $11,000,000 and 
five revised deferrals now totaling $5,405,581,139 for fiscal 
year 1985. Our report follows: 

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT 

D85-2B International Security Assistance 
Economic Support Fund 
Amount Deferred: $4,179,732,508 
114/51037 
1151037 
11x1037 

As reflected in the Office of Management and Budget's 
cumulative impoundment report dated January 9, 1985, releases 
of funds in these accounts have been made totalling 
$2,161,285,000 for approved programs. Accordingly, the 
remaining deferral amount for these accounts totals 
$2,018,447,508 as opposed to the $4,179,732,508 reported by 
the President. 

D85-38 International Security Assistance 
Peacekeeping Operations 
Amount Deferred: $7,000,000 
1151032 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

D85-JA Wildlife Conservation, Military 
Reservations 

Wildlife Conservation, Army, Navy, 
and Air Force 

Amount Deferred: $1,191,677 
21X5095 
17x5095 
57X5095 

GI@/OGC-85-4 

llllllllllllll I 
126173 

1. .- .: 



188, ‘I ,, 

B-216664 

The most recent apportionment schedule dated December 10, 
1984 shows that the amount to be deferred in the Army's 
Wildlife Conservation account is $810,332, rather than the 
amount of $825,000 listed as deferred on a previous apportion- 
ment schedule dated August 27, 1984, Consequently, the total 
amount to be deferred is no'w $1,177,059 as opposed to the 
$1,191,677 reported by the President, a difference of $14,618. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

D85-8A Assistant Secretary for Health 
Scientific Activities O'verseas 

(Special Foreign Currency Program) 
Amount Deferred: $1,013,378 
75X1102 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE . 

D85-20A Bureau for Refugee Programs 
United States Emergency Refugee 

and Migration Assistance Fund, 
Executive 

Amount Deferred: $33,08&636 
11x0040 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

D85-11A Federal Aviation Administration 
Facilities and Equipment (Airport 

and Airway Trust Fund) 
Amount Deferred: $1,190,162,400 
69X8107 
692,'68107 
693/78107 
694,'88107 
695/98107 

The supplementary report for this deferral indicates that 
$163,000,000 of the amount deferred has been released. 
Accordingly, the remaining deferral amount is $1,027,162,400 
as opposed to the $1,190,162,400 reported by the President. 

-2- 



B-216664 

UNITED STATES INSTITUTE OF PEACE 

D85-39 Wnited States Institute of Peace 
Amount Deferred: $4,000,000 
955//61300 

We have reviewed the fourth special message. Except as 
noted above, we identified no additional information that 
would be useful ta the Congress, and we believe that the 
proposed dleitferrals are in accordance with existing statutes. 

Sincerely yours, ? 
hd* . A&J% Comptroller General 
of the United States 




